NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

The Company recorded this change in accounting principle in accordance with FSP No. AUG AIR-1, which requires retrospective application of
the new accounting principle to all practicable prior accounting periods as if the principle had always been used. The accounting principle was
retrospectively applied to the period of January 1, 2002 and to each period thereafter. Effective January 1, 2007, the Company began recording
the actual cost related to the replacements and/or maintenance of membranes as incurred. The cumulative effect of the retrospective application
of this accounting principle as of January 1, 2006 was a $464,000 decrease in total liabilities and a $296,000 increase in retained earnings, net of
the $168,000 related tax expense.

The following tables present the effect of the retrospective application of this change in accounting principle on the Company�s consolidated
financial statements for the periods presented:

NATCO GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2006

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change in

Accounting
Principle

As
Adjusted

(in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets $ 204,450 $ (168) $ 204,282
Long term assets 118,091 �  118,091

Total assets $ 322,541 $ (168) $ 322,373

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities $ 126,913 $ (464) $ 126,449
Long-term liabilities 8,420 �  8,420

Total liabilities $ 135,333 $ (464) $ 134,869

Minority interest $ 337 $ �  $ 337
Series B redeemable convertible preferred stock 14,222 �  14,222
Total stockholders� equity 172,649 296 172,945

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 322,541 $ (168) $ 322,373

7

Edgar Filing: NATCO GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

NATCO GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

NATCO GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended

September 30, 2006

As
Previously

   Reported

Effect of
Change in

Accounting
   Principle

As
   Adjusted

(in thousands, except for per share data)
Total revenue $ 132,178 $ �  $ 132,178
Total cost of goods sold and services 95,964 (104) 95,860

Gross profit $ 36,214 $ 104 $ 36,318
Income before income taxes $ 14,144 $ 104 $ 14,248
Income tax provision 4,741 38 4,779

Net income $ 9,403 $ 66 $ 9,469
Preferred stock dividends 375 �  375

Net income available to common stockholders $ 9,028 $ 66 $ 9,094

Earnings per share:
-Basic $ 0.53 $ �  $ 0.53
-Diluted $ 0.49 $ �  $ 0.49

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2006

As
Previously

   Reported

Effect of
Change in

Accounting
   Principle

As
   Adjusted

(in thousands, except for per share data)
Total revenue $ 378,651 $ �  $ 378,651
Total cost of goods sold and services 276,043 (218) 275,825

Gross profit $ 102,608 $ 218 $ 102,826
Income before income taxes $ 42,184 $ 218 $ 42,402
Income tax provision 15,396 79 15,475

Net income $ 26,788 $ 139 $ 26,927
Preferred stock dividends 1,125 �  1,125

Net income available to common stockholders $ 25,663 $ 139 $ 25,802

Edgar Filing: NATCO GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Earnings per share:
-Basic $ 1.53 $ �  $ 1.53
-Diluted $ 1.40 $ 0.01 $ 1.41

8

Edgar Filing: NATCO GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

NATCO GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

NATCO GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2006

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change in

Accounting
Principle

As
Adjusted

(in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 26,788 $ 139 $ 26,927
Total adjustments to net income 5,302 (139) 5,163

Net cash provided by operating activities 32,090 $ �  32,090
Cash flows from investing activities:
Net cash used in investing activities (929) �  (929)
Cash flow from financing activities:
Net cash used in financing activities (20,155) �  (20,155)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 730 730

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 11,736 �  11,736
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 9,198 9,198

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 20,934 $ �  $ 20,934

(4) Inventories

Inventories consisted of the following amounts:

September 30,

2007

December 31,